Particulars Currency 31st March, 2021
Exchange

Rate
 Amount in

Foreign Currency
 Amount in

` lacs

Trade Receivables EUR  85.29  1.82  155.40
USD  73.11  10.56  772.10

Trade Payables EUR  86.90  0.25  21.84
USD  73.86  6.53  482.54
JPY  0.67  69.78  46.63

GBP  101.46  0.01  1.44

31st March, 2020
Trade Receivables EUR  82.85  0.44  36.19

USD  74.89  6.00  449.68
JPY  0.69  7.68  5.31

Trade Payables USD  75.80  6.29  476.53
EUR  83.95  0.01  0.84
JPY  0.70  32.72  22.95

Foreign currency sensitivity
The Company is exposed to the following currencies - Euro, US Dollars and Japan Yen.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in
the ` against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

C
o

rpo
ra

te O
v

erv
iew

Fin
a

n
c

ia
l Sta

tem
en

ts

245Annual Report 2020-21

Sta
tu

to
ry Repo

rts

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Foreign currency sensitivity

(` in lacs)
Particulars 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Currency Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit before tax EUR  6.70  (6.70)  1.81  (1.81)
Increase/(Decrease) USD  14.72  (14.72)  (1.06)  1.06

JPY  (2.33)  2.33  (0.87)  0.87
GBP  (0.07)  0.07  -   -

Effect on equity EUR  8.51  (8.51)  1.81  (1.81)
Increase/(Decrease) USD  13.66  (13.66)  (1.06)  1.06

JPY  (3.20)  3.20  -   -
GBP  (0.07)  0.07

	 Commodity Risk
	� The company has commodity price risk, primarily related to the purchases  of Steel,

Aluminium and Copper. However, the company do not bear significant exposure to
earnings risk, as such changes are included in the rate-recovery mechanisms with the
customers.

iii.	 Liquidity risk
	� The company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the

cash flow that is generated from operations. The company has no outstanding bank
borrowings. The company believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current
requirements. Accordingly, no liquidity risk is perceived.